

(Millions of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2016	Six months ended September 30, 2017
Profit	18,389	10,502
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	1,070	14,556
Foreign currency translation adjustment	△188	△49
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	△234	89
Total other comprehensive income	648	14,596
Comprehensive income	19,037	25,099
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	18,757	25,079
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	279	19